beginning  balances  and  activities  have  been  restated  to  include  DPR  as  a  part  of  the  primary  government,  as  shown  in
Illustration  1‐2.   In  accordance with GASB  Statement No.  62,  Codification  of  Accounting  and  Financial  Reporting Guidance
Contained  in Pre‐November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements,  the prior year amounts presented were  restated  to
show financial information on a comparative basis for the new reporting entity.

Additionally, as a result of the changes to the original GASB Statement No. 14 brought on by GASB Statement No. 61 related to
financial dependency,  the Convention Visitors Bureau  (CVB) qualified  to be  included  as a  component unit  in  FY 2013.   The
relationship between the County’s Transient Occupancy Tax  (TOT)  in relation to CVB’s other revenue sources  increased  in FY
2013 making them more financially dependent on the County’s revenues. Therefore, the reporting entity constitutes inclusion
of comparative financial information for CVB.

65

Illustration 1‐2
Summary of Restated Balances – Governmental Funds

Governmental Funds

Balances, as
previously
reported,

June 30, 2012

Park
Authority

Component
Unit merger
adjustment

Balances, as
restated,

June 30, 2012

Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and investments  $  582,273  17,688 599,961
Accounts receivable, net   6,414  180  6,594
Due from other funds   1,188  1,351  2,539
Inventory and other assets   229  173  402
Prepaid items   199  49  248

Liabilities:
Accounts payable  $  18,121  545  18,666
Wages and benefit payable   6,466  187  6,653

Fund Balance:
Unassigned fund balance  $  64,457  18,709  83,166

Illustration 1‐3
Summary of Restated Balances – Proprietary Funds

Proprietary Funds

Balances, as
previously
reported,

June 30, 2012

Park
Authority

Component
Unit merger
adjustment

Balances, as
restated,

June 30, 2012

Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and investments  $  13,462  (1,473)  11,989
Inventory   3,933  67  4,000
Accounts receivable, net   144  86  230
Prepaid items   20  234  254
Capital assets:
   Land and construction in progress   20,117  5,751  25,868
   Buildings and other capital assets, net of
   depreciation

11,188

15,853  27,041

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable  $  1,448  726  2,174
Wages and benefits payable   57  495  552
Accrued interest   31  101  132
Unearned revenue   4,421  1,119  5,540

Non‐current Liabilities:
Capital Leases  $  ‐‐  1,246  1,246
Bonds payable, net of current portion   1,590  11,528  13,118
Compensated absences, non‐current portion   378  344  722
Due to other funds   1,118  1,351  2,539

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets  $  28,301  8,729  37,030
Unrestricted   10,796  (5,121)  5,675

66

Illustration 1‐4
Summary of Restated Balances – Total Primary Government

Statement of Net Position

Balances, as
previously
reported,

June 30, 2012

Park
Authority

Component
Unit merger
adjustment

Balances, as
restated,

June 30, 2012

Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and investments  $  689,420  16,215  705,635
Accounts receivable, net   9,455  266  9,721
Inventory   4,434  67  4,501
Unearned charges   23,838  231  24,069
Prepaid items   632  52  684
Capital assets:
   Land and construction in progress   126,850  24,328  151,178
   Buildings and other capital assets, net of
   depreciation   306,734  38,364  345,098

Liabilities:
Accounts payable  $  21,703  1,274  22,977
Wages and benefits payable   6,663  680  7,343
Retainages   826  127  953
Unearned revenue   235,176  1,119  236,295

Non‐current Liabilities:
Due within one year  $  87,536  1,359  88,895
Due in more than one year   914,706  13,934  928,640

Net Position:
Net Investment in capital assets  $  360,532  48,371  408,903
Unrestricted   (517,748)  12,659  (505,089)

Statement of Activities

Balances, as
previously
reported,

June 30, 2012

Park
Authority

Component
Unit merger
adjustment

Balances, as
restated,

June 30, 2012

Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Governmental Activities – Parks Recreational and Cultural   (38,704)  8,739  (29,965)
Business Type Activities – Parks and Recreation   ‐‐  (2,699)  (2,699)

67

Illustration 1‐5

Summary of Restated Balances – Component Units

Statement of Net Position

Balances, as
previously
reported,

June 30, 2012

Park
Authority

Component
Unit merger
adjustment

Convention
Visitors
Bureau

Component
Unit

adjustment

Balances, as
restated,

June 30, 2012

Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and investments

$ 260,536  (16,215)  239  244,560
Accounts receivable, net 2,282  (266)  ‐‐  2,016
Due from other governmental units 24,058  ‐‐  ‐‐  24,058
Due from primary government 352  ‐‐  ‐‐  352
Inventory 3,275  (67)  21  3,229
Unearned charges 231  (231)  ‐‐  ‐‐
Prepaid items 1,563  (52)  59  1,570
Deposits 500  ‐‐  ‐‐  500
Restricted assets 11,917  ‐‐  ‐‐  11,917
Capital assets:
   Land and construction in progress 133,023  (24,328)  ‐‐  108,695

Buildings and other capital assets, net of
   depreciation 1,079,128  (38,364)  62  1,040,826
Total Assets  1,516,865  (79,523)  381  1,437,723

Liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 12,413  (1,274)  75  11,214
Wages and benefits payable

79,801  (680)  31  79,152
Retainages 2,289  ‐‐  ‐‐  2,289
Accrued interest 127  (127)  ‐‐  ‐‐
Due to other governmental units 188  ‐‐  ‐‐  188
Unearned revenue 8,504  (1,119)  ‐‐  7,385

Non‐current Liabilities:
Due within one year  $ 19,532  (1,359)  ‐‐  18,173
Due in more than one year 37,483  (13,934)  ‐‐  23,549
Total Liabilities  160,337  (18,493)  106  141,950

Net Position:
Net Investment in capital assets  $ 1,197,830  (48,371)  ‐‐  1,149,459
Restricted   34,791  ‐‐  ‐‐  34,791
Unrestricted 123,907  (12,659)  275  111,523
Total Net Position  1,356,528  (61,030)  275  1,295,773

68

Illustration 1‐5  (cont’d)
Summary of Restated Balances – Component Units

Statement of Activities

Balances, as
previously
reported,

June 30, 2012

Park
Authority

Component
Unit merger
adjustment

Convention
Visitors
Bureau

Component
Unit

adjustment

Balances, as
restated,

June 30, 2012

Functions/Programs:
School Board (787,646)  ‐‐  ‐‐  (787,646)
Adult Detention Center (29,056)  ‐‐  ‐‐  (29,056)
Park Authority (16,553)  16,553  ‐‐  ‐‐
Convention Visitors Bureau  ‐‐  ‐‐  (1,183)  (1,183)
Total Component Units  (833,255)  16,553  (1,183)  817,885

General Revenues:
Payment from primary government 519,002  (22,468)  1,006  497,540
Federal revenue 1,379  ‐‐  ‐‐  1,379
State revenue 319,514  ‐‐  ‐‐  319,514
Local Revenue 3,310  ‐‐  75  3,385
Investment Earnings 3,408  (124)  3  3,287
Miscellaneous 2,747  ‐‐  11  2,758
Total General Revenues and Transfers 849,360  (22,592)  1,095  827,863

Change in Net Position 16,105  (6,039)  (88)  9,978
Net Position (Beginning) 1,340,423  (54,990)  363  1,285,795

Net Position (Ending) 1,356,528  (61,030)  275  1,295,773

Q. Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Pronouncements

The County implemented the following GASB pronouncements with effective implementation dates for fiscal year ended June
30, 2013:

GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus—an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No.
34  ‐  This  Statement  amends  Statement No. 14,  The  Financial Reporting Entity, and  the  related  financial  reporting
requirements  of  Statement  No.  34,  Basic  Financial  Statements—and Management’s  Discussion  and  Analysis—for
State and Local Governments, to better meet user needs and to address reporting entity issues that have arisen since

[…]

Receivables/payables transactions between the primary government and component units are generally made for the purpose
of  providing  operational  support  for  the  receiving  fund.   Illustration  8‐1  summarizes  the  amounts  due  from  the  primary
government and due to the component units at June 30, 2013.

Illustration 8‐1
Due To Primary Government/Due From Component Units at June 30, 2013

   Due To   Due From
   Primary Government   Component Unit

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
   General Fund  $  ‐‐   171

COMPONENT UNITS
   School Board   171   ‐‐

   Total Reporting Entity  $  171   171

85

NOTE (9) ‐ CAPITAL ASSETS

Illustration 9‐1 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the governmental activities for the year ended June 30, 2013.

   Illustration 9‐1
Governmental Activities – Changes in Capital Assets

Beginning
Balance

(As Previously
Reported)

June 30, 2012

Park
Authority
Merger

Adjustment

Beginning
Balance
June 30,
2012,

Restated
(Refer to
Note 1P)  Additions  Deletions  Transfers  June 30, 2013

Governmental Activities:
  Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Land  $  93,990  16,480  110,470  1,563  (34)  ‐‐   111,999

   Construction in progress   12,743  2,097  14,840  23,162  (10,024)  ‐‐   27,978

   Total capital assets not being depreciated   106,733  18,577  125,310  24,725  (10,058)  ‐‐   139,977

  Buildings and other capital assets, being
   depreciated:

   Buildings and improvements to sites   191,025  41,738  232,763  5,403  (433)  ‐‐   237,733
   Equipment   39,452  3,113  42,565  4,366  (756)  ‐‐   46,175
   Vehicles   34,379  2,442  36,821  6,570  (2,080)  (48)   41,263
   Infrastructure   175,751  ‐‐  175,751  11,276  ‐‐  ‐‐   187,027
   Intangibles   32,816  ‐‐  32,816  820  ‐‐  ‐‐   33,636
   Library collections   18,666  ‐‐  18,666  1,273  ‐‐  ‐‐   19,939

   Total buildings and other capital assets
   being depreciated   492,089  47,293  539,382  29,708  (3,269)  (48)   565,773

   Less accumulated depreciation for:
   Buildings and improvements to sites   (66,042)  (20,772)  (86,814)  (6,814)  163  ‐‐   (93,465)
   Equipment   (31,085)  (2,242)  (33,327)  (3,734)  637  ‐‐   (36,424)
   Vehicles   (26,292)  (1,767)  (28,059)  (2,352)  2,046  48   (28,317)
   Infrastructure   (28,621)  ‐‐  (28,621)  (3,820)  ‐‐  ‐‐   (32,441)

   Intangibles   (30,456)  ‐‐  (30,456)  (1,216)  ‐‐  ‐‐   (31,672)
   Library collections   (14,047)  ‐‐  (14,047)  (1,786)  ‐‐  ‐‐   (15,833)

   Total accumulated depreciation   (196,543)  (24,781)  (221,324)  (19,722)  2,846  48   (238,152)

   Buildings and other capital assets, net   295,546  22,512  318,058  9,986  (423)  ‐‐   327,621

   Governmental activities capital assets,  net  $  402,279  41,089  443,368  34,711  (10,481)  ‐‐   467,598

Depreciation expense was charged to the following functions of the governmental activities:

General government  $   992
Judicial administration  794
Public safety  5,287
Public works  596
Health and welfare  221
Parks, recreational and cultural  3,013
Community development  5,170
Capital assets held by the internal service funds are charged to the
   various functions based on their usage of the assets

3,649

   Total  $   19,722

86

Illustration 9‐2 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the business‐type activities for the year ended June 30, 2013.

Illustration 9‐2
Business‐Type Activities – Changes in Capital Assets

Beginning
Balance

(As Previously
Reported)

June  30, 2012

Park
Authority
Merger

Adjustment

Beginning
Balance
June 30,
2012,

Restated
(Refer to
Note 1P)  Additions  Deletions  Transfers  June 30, 2013

Business‐Type Activities:
  Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Land  $  18,444  5,751  24,195  ‐‐  ‐‐  ‐‐  24,195

   Construction in progress 1,673  ‐‐  1,673  4,311  (425)  ‐‐  5,559

   Total capital assets not being depreciated   20,117  5,751  25,868  4,311  (425)  ‐‐  29,754

  Buildings and other capital assets, being
   depreciated:
   Buildings and improvements to sites 28,336  57,872  86,208  543  (4,343)  ‐‐  82,408
   Equipment 832  4,266  5,098  91  (47)  ‐‐  5,142
   Vehicles 5,866  117  5,983  729  (32)  48   6,728

   Total buildings and other capital assets
   being depreciated 35,034  62,256  97,289  1,363  (4,422)  48   94,278

   Less accumulated depreciation for:
   Buildings and improvements to sites   (20,025)  (43,226)  (63,251)  (5,990)  2,473  ‐‐  (66,768)
   Equipment (289)  (3,087)  (3,376)  (363)  47  ‐‐  (3,692)
   Vehicles (3,532)  (89)  (3,621)  (504)  32  (48)   (4,141)

   Total accumulated depreciation   (23,846)  (46,402)  (70,248)  (6,857)  2,552  (48)   (74,601)

   Buildings and other capital assets, net 11,188   15,853  27,041  (5,494)  (1,870)  ‐‐  19,677

  Business‐type activities capital assets,  net  $  31,305  21,604  52,909  (1,183)  (2,295)  ‐‐  49,431

Depreciation expense was charged to the following business‐type activities:

Landfill  $   3,062
Parks, recreational & cultural  3,795

Total $   6,857

87

Illustration 9‐3 summarizes the changes  in capital assets of the Adult Detention Center component unit activities for the year
ended June 30, 2013.

Illustration 9‐3
Adult Detention Center Component Unit – Changes in Capital Assets

June 30, 2012   Additions  Deletions  Transfers  June 30, 2013

Adult  Detention Center:
  Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Land  $  31  ‐‐  ‐‐  ‐‐  31

   Total capital assets not being depreciated 31  ‐‐  ‐‐  ‐‐  31

  Buildings and other capital assets, being
   depreciated:
   Buildings and improvements to sites 85,533   11  ‐‐  ‐‐  85,533
   Equipment 777  ‐‐  ‐‐  ‐‐  777
   Vehicles 738  ‐‐  (68)  ‐‐  670

   Total buildings and other capital assets
   being depreciated 87,048   11  (68)  ‐‐  86,991

   Less accumulated depreciation for:
   Buildings and improvements to sites (13,872)   (2,219)  ‐‐  ‐‐  (16,091)
   Equipment (317)   (30)  ‐‐  ‐‐  (347)
   Vehicles (598)   (44)  68  ‐‐  (574)

   Total accumulated depreciation (14,787)   (2,293)  68  ‐‐  (17,012)

   Buildings and other capital assets, net 72,261   (2,282)  ‐‐  ‐‐  69,979

  Adult Detention Center capital assets, net  $  72,292   (2,282)  ‐‐  ‐‐  70,010

Depreciation expense was charged to the following Adult Detention Center activities:

Public safety  $ 2,293

88

Illustration 9‐4 summarizes the construction in progress at June 30, 2013.

Illustration 9‐4
Construction in Progress at June 30, 2013

Amount
Authorized

Expended
to Date

Project
Balance

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
800 MHz Radio Communications System   $ 22,245   12,735   9,510
ERP‐Financial Information Mgmt. System 10,300   134   10,166
Record Mgmt. System Replacement (RMS) 10,389   1,695   8,694
Computer‐Aided Dispatch (CAD) System 6,250   2,135   4,115
Land Use Information System   4,000   1,335   2,665
PWC Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery 3,415   998   2,417
Tax Administration System 2,000   241   1,759
INET Upgrade 2,148   1,254   894
Real Estate Assessment System Upgrade 700   106   594
Human Resource Information System Upgrade 544   442   102
Virtual Desktop Pilot Program 854   124   730
Email Systems Upgrade 400   353   47
Q‐matic‐Queuing Systems for Land Development 350   103   247
PWC Website Upgrades 200   147   53
Radio Tower Site Acquisition 30   4   26
Central District Police Station 28,135   50   28,085
Montclair Community Library 15,130   561   14,569
Gainesville Community Library 13,787   491   13,296
Dumfries Triangle Pumpers 1,190   50   1,140
Fire & Rescue Pierce Arrow Pumper 584   297   287
Police Inventory Control System 466   136   330
Garfield Police Station Improvements 466   333   133
Westnet Expansions @ Fire Stations 202   196   6
Dumfries/Triangle Generator Expansion 109   69   40
Potomac Library Phase II 97   0   97
Animal Shelter Improvements 92   46   46
Brentsville Courthouse/Jail Restoration 998   375   623
Rippon Lodge Restoration 315   7   308
WTC Steel Memorial 385   12   373
Bristoe Station Battlefield ‐ Art 10   10   0
Fuller Heights Park‐Phase I 4,500   491   4,009
Catharpin Park – Phase I 3,500   288   3,212
Potomac Heritage Trail 3,303   353   2,950
Rollins Ford Parks – Phase I 3,101   328   2,773
Sports Field Improvements 2,659   1,148   1,511
Silver Lake Improvements 2,500   26   2,474
Lake Ridge Trail 814   33   781
Veteran Parks – Field Lighting & Irrigation 514   34   480
Broad Run Trail 345   335   10
Long Park 304   242   62
Neabsco Trail 270   269   1
Silver Lake Rainbow 178   133   45
Hellwig Field – Restroom Restoration 70   31   39
Catharpin Trail 7   1   6

   Total   $ 147,856   28,151   119,705

The $5,558 construction in progress balance of business‐type activities represents capital improvements at the landfill complex,
including the construction and  installation of landfill liners to improve the landfill and protect public health, groundwater and
the  environment  and  is  recorded  in  the  Landfill  enterprise  fund.  Department  of  Parks  &  Recreation  did  not  have  any
construction in progress project of business‐type activities in fiscal year 2013.

89

Illustration 9‐5 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the School Board component unit activities for the year ended June
30, 2013.

Illustration 9‐5
School Board Component Unit – Changes in Capital Assets

June 30, 2012

Additions/Transfers Deletions/Transfers

June 30, 2013

School Board:
  Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Land  $  67,248   125   ‐‐   67,373

   Construction in progress   41,416   69,992   (8,552)   102,856

   Total capital assets not being depreciated   108,664   70,117   (8,552)   170,229

  Buildings and other capital assets, being
   depreciated:

   Buildings and improvements to sites   1,197,568   8,034   ‐‐   1,205,602
   Library books   3,722   588   (680)   3,630
   Equipment   34,846   2,136   (535)   36,447
   Intangibles   2,189   1,221   ‐‐   3,410
   Vehicles   78,411   8,268   (1,662)   85,017

   Total buildings and other capital assets
   being depreciated   1,316,736   20,247   (2,876)   1,334,107

   Less accumulated depreciation for:
   Buildings and improvements to sites   (285,581)   (23,946)   ‐‐   (309,527)
   Library books   (2,110)   (726)   680   (2,156)
   Equipment   (16,484)   (2,763)   348   (18,899)
   Intangibles   (287)   (373)   ‐‐   (660)
   Vehicles   (43,771)   (5,848)   1,540   (48,079)

   Total accumulated depreciation   (348,233)   (33,657)   2,569   (379,321)

   Buildings and other capital assets, net   968,503   (13,410)   (307)   954,786

   School Board capital assets,  net  $  1,077,167   56,707   (8,859)   1,125,015

Depreciation expense was charged to the following School Board component unit functions:

Instruction  $  24,013

   Regular   360

   Special   45

   Other

Support Services   1,015

   General administration   9

   Student services   11

   Curricular/staff development   5,866

   Pupil transportation   42

   Operations   127

   Maintenance   2,137

   Central business services   34

   Food service   24,013

   Total  $  33,657

90

Illustration 9‐6 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the CVB component unit for the year ended June 30, 2013.

Illustration 9‐6
Convention & Visitors Bureau Component Unit– Changes in Capital Assets

June 30, 2012  Additions/Transfers Deletions/Transfers   June 30, 2013

Convention & Visitors Bureau:

  Capital assets, being depreciated:

   Furniture and equipment  $  137   5  ‐‐  142
   Leasehold Improvements 13  ‐‐  ‐‐  13
   Telephone System 14  ‐‐  ‐‐  14

   Total capital assets being depreciated: 164   5  ‐‐  169

   Less accumulated depreciation for:
   Furniture and equipment (92)   (15)  ‐‐  (107)
   Leasehold improvements (1)  ‐‐  ‐‐  (1)
   Telephone system (10)   (1)  ‐‐  (11)

   Total accumulated depreciation (103)   (16)  ‐‐  (119)

   CVB capital assets,  net  $  61   (11)  ‐‐  50

Depreciation expense was charged to the following Convention & Visitors Bureau component unit functions:

Community development  $  16

NOTE (10) ‐ JOINT VENTURES

A.   Potomac and Rappahannock Transportation Commission

The Potomac and Rappahannock Transportation Commission (PRTC), was created  in fiscal year 1987 to  levy a 2% Motor Fuel
Tax authorized by the Commonwealth.  The PRTC is a joint venture of the contiguous jurisdictions of Prince William and Stafford
Counties  and  the  Cities  of Manassas, Manassas  Park,  and  Fredericksburg  and  was  established  to  improve  transportation